PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Healthcare Technology Acquisition Corp.	05/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Object Innovation, Inc.	
Street Address:	7751 Belfort Parkway, Suite 160	
City:	Jacksonville	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32256	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7325027
Patent Number:	7908398
Patent Number:	8296461

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3128767925

Email: brian.mcginley@dentons.com, anita.hansen@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: Brian R. McGinley
Address Line 1: Dentons US LLP
Address Line 2: P. O. Box 061080

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10021249-0023 (BRM)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian R. McGinley
Signature:	/brian r mcginley/

502383813 PATENT REEL: 030609 FRAME: 0025

OP \$120 00 7325027

Date:	06/13/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=2-Delaware Certificate of Ownership and Merger of OI into HTAC#page1.tif source=2-Delaware Certificate of Ownership and Merger of OI into HTAC#page2.tif source=2-Delaware Certificate of Ownership and Merger of OI into HTAC#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030609 FRAME: 0026 Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"OBJECT INNOVATION, INC.", A FLORIDA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITION CORP." UNDER THE NAME OF "OBJECT INNOVATION, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SECOND DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2013, AT 6:37 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5306391 8100M

130520466

DATE: 05-08-13

AUTHENT\CATION: 0416703

PATENT REEL: 030609 FRAME: 0027

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:46 PM 05/02/2013 FILED 06:37 PM 05/02/2013 SRV 130520466 - 5306391 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING OBJECT INNOVATION, INC. INTO HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY ACQUISITION CORP.

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

OBJECT INNOVATION, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Florida, does hereby certify:

<u>FIRST</u>: That Healthcare Technology Acquisition Corp. was incorporated on the 20th day of March, 2013, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That Object Innovation, Inc., a corporation incorporated on the 29th day of November, 1999 pursuant to the laws of the state of Florida, owns one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding shares of Healthcare Technology Acquisition Corp.

THIRD: That Object Innovation, Inc., by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors duly adopted by the written consent of its members, filed with the minutes of the Board on May 1, 2013, determined to and did merge with and into Healthcare Technology Acquisition Corp.:

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.1104 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, the Board approves the Merger Agreement and the submission by this Corporation of the Merger Agreement and the proposed merger transaction pursuant thereto for the approval of the shareholders of this Corporation pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.1104 of the Florida Business Corporation Act; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger contemplated by these resolutions, shall be effective upon (i) required shareholder approval, (ii) the execution of the Merger Agreement by all parties thereto and (ii) the filing of a Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida pursuant to the Florida Business Corporation Act; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of this Corporation are authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Merger Agreement and take all other actions and to do all acts and things whatsoever, which may be necessary or proper to effect said merger.

<u>FOURTH</u>: That this merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged (i) by Object Innovation, Inc. in accordance with the laws of the state of Florida and (ii) by a majority of the outstanding stock of Object Innovation, Inc. entitled to vote thereon in accordance with the laws of the state of Florida.

FIFTH: That Healthcare Technology Acquisition Corp. shall be the surviving corporation.

SIXTH: That upon the effective date of this merger, the name of Healthcare Technology Acquisition Corp. shall be changed to Object Innovation, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 030609 FRAME: 0028 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Object Innovation, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by Matthew Simas, its Vice President, this 1st day of May, 2013.

OBJECT INNOVATION, INC.

Markey Simes Van Brasidant

-2-